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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2007 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

11408 ROBERTS BOULEVARD
FORT SMITH, AR 72905

COORDINATES

35.306800 - 35˚ 18’ 24.5’’Latitude (North): 
94.307300 - 94˚ 18’ 26.3’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 15Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
381147.5UTM X (Meters): 
3907652.2UTM Y (Meters): 
455 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

35094-C3 BARLING, ARTarget Property Map:
1987Most Recent Revision:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 6 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

EQUIPMENT CONCENTRATION NUMBER 15
11408 ROBERTS BOULEVARD
FORT CHAFFEE, AR  72905

110003407368FINDS

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions
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NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens
CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information
                                                System
CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
CORRACTS Corrective Action Report
RCRA-TSDF Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information
RCRA-LQG Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information
RCRA-SQG Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information
ERNS Emergency Response Notification System
HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
ODI Open Dump Inventory
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, &
                                                Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
MINES Mines Master Index File
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

SHWS Hazardous Substance Remedial Action Trust Fund Priority List
SWF/LF Solid Waste Facility Permit Database
SWID Solid Waste Illegal Dumps Database
SWRCY Recycling Directory
LTANKS Leaking Storage Tank Location Listing
UST Underground Storage Tank Data
AST Aboveground Tank Database
SPILLS Emergency Response Incidents
INST CONTROL Institutional Control/Land Use Restriction Sites
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Projects
ENF Consent Administrative Order, Notice of Violation Information Database
AR Sludge Poultry Sludge Permit Sites
PERMITS Permit Data System
AIRS Permitted Facility Emission & Stack Data
ASBESTOS Asbestos Notification of Intent Database

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC1920008.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

FEDERAL RECORDS

DOD: Consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of
Defense, that have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S.
Virgin Islands.

     A review of the DOD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2005 has revealed that there is 1 DOD
     site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDist / Dir     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation ____________________     ________     ____________________

600 - 1/8        FORT CHAFFEE (CLOSED)
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:

Database(s)Site Name ________________________

LTANKSBUILDING #145
ASTFORT CHAFFEE-SITE #14,TANK M43
ASTFORT CHAFFEE-TKS M433,M434,M43

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4oE4veohNEin2fDvSKee09sPhCwNHL3rIiWonpB29jfa9Ds23xPSJkK355ULeLU0qpBJIsH9PWF6FGCEEw5X3K.HboLnV4h7oMSEb02zsv6RetB85bhMdNTf2coiMynLF7nufX0DEG2lnSlkKws6ccePU0B22FRszVPwq9meCwrwqY4UhobCEAK3UavijeyD2Z8hzQNsp3xliJsnilBOUf9wDkZ4iqSYcKSn2J4eBD04i2GLs2cP6l2iZCAJwx7AfSHgNL0R1LbrI4Ieo4sGW.NossuNup6eBYH4ipoI6E7U3Nmv6Ye.W2MChqdNhrU2lixgnFp3REfvhDUh2FVSH7Kla28FeHR0VnB9eskNPsJBJ8CfkwJo8sUHZiL6D82BreCIfV4rrWdcolAAjupAnBGB2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4oE4veohNEin2fDvSKee09sPhCwNHL3rIiWonpB29jfa9Ds23xPSJkK355ULeLU0qpBJIsH9PWF6FGCEEw5X3K.HboLnV4h7oMSEb02zsv6RetB85bhMdNTf2coiMynLF7nufX0DEG2lnSlkKws6ccePU0B22FRszVPwq9meCwrwqY4UhobCEAK3UavijeyD2Z8hzQNsp3xliJsnilBOUf9wDkZ4iqSYcKSn2J4eBD04i2GLs2cP6l2iZCAJwx7AfSHgNL0R1LbrI4Ieo4sGW.NossuNup6eBYH4ipoI6E7U3Nmv6Ye.W2MChqdNhrC2lixgnFp3REfvhDUh2FVSH7Kla28FeHR0Vn49eskNPsJ9J8CfkwJo8sUHZiL6D22BreCIfV6rrWdcolA6jupAnBGB2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4oE4veohNEin2fDvSKee09sPhCwNHL3rIiWonpB29jfa9Ds23xPSJkK355ULeLU0qpBJIsH9PWF6FGCEEw5X3K.HboLnV4h7oMSEb02zsv6RetB85bhMdNTf2coiMynLF7nufX0DEG2lnSlkKws6ccePU0B22FRszVPwq9meCwrwqY4UhobCEAK3UavijeyD2Z8hzQNsp3xliJsnilBOUf9wDkZ4iqSYcKSn2J4eBD04i2GLs2cP6l2iZCAJwx7AfSHgNL0R1LbrI4Ieo4sGW.NossuNup6eBYH4ipoI6E7U3Nmv6Ye.W2MChqdNhrC2lixgnFp3REfvhDUh2FVSH7Kla28FeHR0Vn49eskNPsJ9J8CfkwJo8sUHZiL6D22BreCIfV6rrWdcolA7jupAnBGB2
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

FEDERAL RECORDS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA TSD
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA Lg. Quan. Gen.
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA Sm. Quan. Gen.
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL
    1  NR     0      0      0    1 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP      XFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000State Haz. Waste
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500State Landfill
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWID
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LTANKS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPENF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500AR Sludge
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPERMITS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPASBESTOS

TRIBAL RECORDS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Manufactured Gas Plants

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC1920008.2s   Page 5



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
Distance

EDR ID NumberDistance (ft.)
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

Actual:
455 ft.

Property FORT CHAFFEE, AR  72905
Target 11408 ROBERTS BOULEVARD 110003407368
1 FINDSEQUIPMENT CONCENTRATION NUMBER 15 1001217221

ARSEBASTIANTile name:
YesDOD Site:
ARState:
Not reportedName 3:
Not reportedName 2:
Fort Chaffee (Closed)Name 1:
Not reportedURL:
Not reportedFeature 3:
Not reportedFeature 2:
Army DODFeature 1:

DOD:

1 ft.
< 1/8

FORT CHAFFEE (CLOSED) (County), AR  
Region    N/A
DOD DODFORT CHAFFEE (CLOSED) CUSA139640

TC1920008.2s   Page 6
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FORT CHAFFEE A100276045 FORT CHAFFEE-TKS M433,M434,M43 ROBERTS BLVD/TERRY AVE-CORNER 72905 AST
FORT CHAFFEE A100276044 FORT CHAFFEE-SITE #14,TANK M43 ROBERTS BLVD/TERRY AVE-CORNER 72905 AST
FORT CHAFFEE S100996628 BUILDING #145 FORT CHAFFEE 72905 LTANKS

ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4I84H5IB.8ev25NH0O57T9rUBy8.oQ3A4eUBvPc2Bf5.bNko3VY0Y3OSq5uP7cFTGTBkdrqjUO06LyyVB8.N3fwoxDQ..4JjITk82.20THe.5uY8CdBsM.yw2lxeeEvia7jo5RDN.d2z70PXOSF6bR7VlTHv298rcKUIm9nFyA58sW49bIjt8zB3COHhN5TG2klBfR.yU30Gee9vwaBlV5gfNHm4hg0Y0OsP2FK7u8TM72FLruHUDC2tyyOU8yNAYdotdQl01SaALH48f4pxUopB34u0hPnZc9z4iXIgy8hs3lSHuC5ml2W2Bkq.csCyHeY0vRB3d05lSNx22Kr0GOOcI2Yd7seT.B4NVrflUs89LFy788ny862ogwQzC2OJA0X4vG6.fUrGBMW7uaP7sclB2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4I84H5IB.8ev25NH0O57T9rUBy8.oQ3A4eUBvPc2Bf5.bNko3VY0Y3OSq5uP7cFTGTBkdrqjUO06LyyVB8.N3fwoxDQ..4JjITk82.20THe.5uY8CdBsM.yw2lxeeEvia7jo5RDN.d2z70PXOSF6bR7VlTHv298rcKUIm9nFyA58sW49bIjt8zB3COHhN5TG2klBfR.yU30Gee9vwaBlV5gfNHm4hg0Y0OsP2FK7u8TM72FLruHUDC2tyyOU8yNAYdotdQl01SaALH48f4pxUopB34u0hPnZc9z4iXIgy8hs3lSHuC5ml2W2Bkq.csCyHeY0vRB3d05lSNx22Kr0GOOcI2Yd7seT.B4NVrflUs89LFy788ny862ogwQzC2OJA0X4vG6.fUrGBMW6uaP7sclB2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4I84H5IB.8ev25NH0O57T9rUBy8.oQ3A4eUBvPc2Bf5.bNko3VY0Y3OSq5uP7cFTGTBkdrqjUO06LyyVB8.N3fwoxDQ..4JjITk82.20THe.5uY8CdBsM.yw2lxeeEvia7jo5RDN.d2z70PXOSF6bR7VlTHv298rcKUIm9nFyA58sW49bIjt8zB3COHhN5TG2klBfR.yU30Gee9vwaBlV5gfNHm4hg0Y0OsP2FK7u8TM72FLruHUDC2tyyOU8yNAYdotdQl01SaALH48f4pxUopB34u0hPnZc9z4iXIgy8hs3lSHuC5ml2W2Bkq.csUyHeY0vRB3d05lSNx22Kr0GOOcI2Yd7seT.BBNVrflUs8BLFy788ny862ogwQzC8OJA0X4vG4.fUrGBMWAuaP7sclB2


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 01/25/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/31/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 09/27/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/31/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC1920008.2s     Page GR-1
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NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/21/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 02/27/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/27/2007
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-603-8960
Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/18/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 12/20/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2007
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-603-8960
Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/18/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/27/2007
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/05/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/04/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA:  Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information

TC1920008.2s     Page GR-2
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RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRAInfo replaces
the data recording and reporting abilities of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS).
The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of
hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small
quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per
month. Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg
of acutely hazardous waste per month. Transporters are individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from
the generator off-site to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store,
or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/13/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/28/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/23/2006
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2007
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 04/24/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 11/28/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2007
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 04/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 01/24/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/31/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/2007
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8905
Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/02/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 01/24/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/31/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2007
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8905
Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/02/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-692-8801
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/07/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2006
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/02/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving
Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 01/29/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/31/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/2007
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 03/12/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/11/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 08/23/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 03/27/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/27/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/02/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 03/20/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/18/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/23/2006
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/18/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2007
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/18/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/18/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC1920008.2s     Page GR-5

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/27/2007
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/06/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/2007
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/18/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 01/30/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/31/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2007
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/28/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/11/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/07/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 01/11/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2007
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/02/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 11/15/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 01/18/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2007
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (214) 665-2200
Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/02/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 03/05/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/04/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2007
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/11/2007
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

SHWS:  Hazardous Substance Remedial Action Trust Fund Priority List
A partial prioritized listing of sites at which remedial actions and/or investigations shall be provided by the
Hazardous Substance Remedial Action Trust Fund.

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/09/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/19/2007
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0850
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Facility Permit Database
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/05/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2007
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0597
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/04/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SWID:  Solid Waste Illegal Dumps Database
A listing of illegal solid waste dumps.

Date of Government Version: 03/05/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2007
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0600
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/04/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SWRCY:  Recycling Directory
A listing of recycling facilities.
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Date of Government Version: 11/15/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/29/2006
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0865
Last EDR Contact: 03/09/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/04/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

LTANKS:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Data
A listing of leaking underground and aboveground storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 01/15/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/19/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0984
Last EDR Contact: 04/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST:  Underground Storage Tank Data
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 01/15/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2007
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0984
Last EDR Contact: 04/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Aboveground Tank Database
Aboveground storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 01/15/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2007
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0984
Last EDR Contact: 04/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS:  Emergency Response Incidents
Spills and releases notified to the Department of Environmental Quality

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0716
Last EDR Contact: 02/06/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/07/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INST CONTROL:  Institutional Control/Land Use Restriction Sites
Sites that have institutional controls and/or land use restrictions in place.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0867
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/11/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
A listing of Voluntary Cleanup Program projects.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0867
Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/11/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Projects
Projects that the Department of Environmental Quality has received Brownfields applications for.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0867
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/11/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENFORCEMENT:  Consent Administrative Order, Notice of Violation Information Database
Violations issued to facilities in various Department of Environmental Quality programs, including Air, Hazardous
Waste, Storage Tanks, Solid Waste and Water.

Date of Government Version: 01/15/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/19/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0892
Last EDR Contact: 04/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLUDGE:  Poultry Sludge Permit Sites
Broiler fryer roast chickens, chicken eggs, poultry hatcheries, poultry and egg processing sites.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/09/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/19/2007
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0673
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PERMITS:  Permit Data System
A list of sites permitted by the Department of Environmental Quality, including Air, Mining, Solid Waste and Water.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/09/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/19/2007
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0673
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AIRS:  Permitted Facility Emission & Stack Data
Permitted facility emissions and stack data for the state.

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/19/2007
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0726
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ASBESTOS:  Asbestos Notification of Intent Database
The database contains all properties/facilities that have submitted a Notice of Intent for renovation or demolition
activities.

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0717
Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/21/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/07/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/2007
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/21/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/21/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/21/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/21/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Minnesota, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 08/24/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/21/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/21/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/21/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/27/2007
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/21/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/21/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/27/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/21/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 08/24/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/21/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 01/11/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/12/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/21/2007
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/21/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 12/02/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/21/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
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Date of Government Version: 02/19/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/2007
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/21/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/21/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2006
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 03/16/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/11/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 10/26/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2007
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/28/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/06/2006
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/11/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/12/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/27/2007
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/18/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2006
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/24/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: PennWell Corporation
Telephone: (800) 823-6277
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided
on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose.  Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.
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Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands, Swamps, or Marshes
Source: Center for Advanced Spatial Technologies, University of Arkansas
Telephone: 605-594-6933

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2007 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1987Most Recent Revision:
35094-C3 BARLING, ARTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

455 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3907652.2UTM Y (Meters): 
381147.5UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 15Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
94.3073 - 94˚ 18’ 26.3’’Longitude (West): 
35.30680 - 35˚ 18’ 24.5’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

FORT SMITH, AR 72905
11408 ROBERTS BOULEVARD
ECS #15

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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General ESEGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapBARLING

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

0503050001A Additional Panels in search area:

0504620011B Flood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapSEBASTIAN, AR

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 48 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 48 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

MODERATECorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

to 6 feet.
conductivity, wet state high in the profile. Depth to water table is 3
Moderately well drained. Soils have a layer of low hydraulicSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

LEADVALE                      Soil Component Name:

The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.
in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:PaleozoicEra:
PennsylvanianSystem:
Des Moinesian SeriesSeries:
PP2Code:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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clay loam
gravelly - fine sandy loamShallow Soil Types:

cobbly - loam
flaggy - loam
stony - fine sandy loam
gravelly - fine sandy loam
fine sandy loamSurficial Soil Types:

cobbly - loam
flaggy - loam
stony - fine sandy loam
gravelly - fine sandy loam
fine sandy loamSoil Surface Textures:

appear within the general area of target property.
Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Min:    4.50
Max:   5.50

Min:    0.06
Max:   0.60

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam58 inches48 inches 4

Min:    4.50
Max:   5.50

Min:    0.06
Max:   0.60

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED
50%), Lean Clay.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam48 inches23 inches 3

Min:    4.50
Max:   5.50

Min:    0.60
Max:   2.00

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED
50%), Lean Clay.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam23 inches 8 inches 2

Min:    4.50
Max:   5.50

Min:    0.60
Max:   2.00

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam 8 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Permeability Soil Reaction
Rate (in/hr) (pH)

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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No Wells Found

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNEAR0000514   1

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

No Wells Found

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

fine sandy loam
unweathered bedrock
weathered bedrock
silt loamDeeper Soil Types:

very flaggy - fine sandy loam
cobbly - fine sandy loam
very gravelly - fine sandy loam
sandy clay loam
silty clay

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not ReportedViolmeasur:
State Public Notif RequestedEnf action:

8/10/2006 0:00:00Enfdate:6/30/2006 0:00:00Complperen:
6/1/2006 0:00:00Complperbe:
MCL, Monthly (TCR)Viol. Type:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:9409806Vioid:
CPwstypecod:8Retpopsrvd:

FCMTC WATERWORKSPwsname:
AR0000514Pwsid:09/30/2006Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
State Public Notif ReceivedEnf action:

8/2/2006 0:00:00Enfdate:5/31/2006 0:00:00Complperen:
5/1/2006 0:00:00Complperbe:
MCL, Monthly (TCR)Viol. Type:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:9409706Vioid:
CPwstypecod:8Retpopsrvd:

FCMTC WATERWORKSPwsname:
AR0000514Pwsid:09/30/2006Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
State Public Notif RequestedEnf action:

7/11/2006 0:00:00Enfdate:5/31/2006 0:00:00Complperen:
5/1/2006 0:00:00Complperbe:
MCL, Monthly (TCR)Viol. Type:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:9409706Vioid:
CPwstypecod:8Retpopsrvd:

FCMTC WATERWORKSPwsname:
AR0000514Pwsid:09/30/2006Truedate:

ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:

Violations information not reported.

250Population:TreatedTreatment Class:
Not ReportedCity Served:

094 07 15Facility Longitude:35 40 15Facility Latitude:
094 18 20Facility Longitude:35 18 43Facility Latitude:

STEVE KEUGER, CHIEF
OperatorAddressee / Facility: 

           Process: GASEOUS CHLORINATION, POSTTreatment Objective: DISINFECTION
Source: Purchases surface water

FORT CHAFFEE,  AR 72905
RON GIBBY
FCMTC BUILDING 1370 FT. SMITH BLVD.
FORT CHAFFEE WATERWORKSPWS Name:

Not ReportedDate Deactivated:Not ReportedDate Initiated:
Not ReportedPWS Status:AR0000514PWS ID:

1
NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

AR0000514FRDS PWS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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10/17/2006 0:00:00Enf. Action:No Enf Action as ofEnforcement Date:
9409706Violation ID:
5/1/2006 0:00:00 - 5/31/2006 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
MCL, Monthly (TCR)Violation Type:
FCMTC WATERWORKSSystem Name:

Not ReportedEnf. Action:Not ReportedEnforcement Date:
00V0001Violation ID:
1999-10-19 - 2015-12-31Compliance Period:
7000Contaminant:
CCR Complete Failure to ReportViolation Type:
FCMTC WATERWORKSSystem Name:

Not ReportedEnf. Action:Not ReportedEnforcement Date:
00V0001Violation ID:
1999-10-19 - 2015-12-31Compliance Period:
7000Contaminant:
CCR Complete Failure to ReportViolation Type:
FCMTC WATERWORKSSystem Name:

State Formal NOV IssuedEnf. Action:2000-02-04Enforcement Date:
00V0001Violation ID:
1999-12-01 - 1999-12-31Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Notification, PublicViolation Type:
FCMTC WATERWORKSSystem Name:

State Public Notif RequestedEnf. Action:2000-02-04Enforcement Date:
0001219Violation ID:
1999-12-01 - 1999-12-31Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Notification, PublicViolation Type:
FCMTC WATERWORKSSystem Name:

State Public Notif RequestedEnf. Action:2000-02-04Enforcement Date:
0001061Violation ID:
1999-12-01 - 1999-12-31Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Notification, PublicViolation Type:
FCMTC WATERWORKSSystem Name:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
State Public Notif RequestedEnf action:

9/6/2006 0:00:00Enfdate:7/31/2006 0:00:00Complperen:
7/1/2006 0:00:00Complperbe:
MCL, Monthly (TCR)Viol. Type:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:9409906Vioid:
CPwstypecod:8Retpopsrvd:

FCMTC WATERWORKSPwsname:
AR0000514Pwsid:09/30/2006Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
State Public Notif ReceivedEnf action:

8/22/2006 0:00:00Enfdate:6/30/2006 0:00:00Complperen:
6/1/2006 0:00:00Complperbe:
MCL, Monthly (TCR)Viol. Type:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:9409806Vioid:
CPwstypecod:8Retpopsrvd:

FCMTC WATERWORKSPwsname:
AR0000514Pwsid:09/30/2006Truedate:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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FORT CHAFFEE, AR 72905
FCMTC BUILDING 1389 FT SMITH BLVDAddress:

479-484-2570Phone:GIBBY, RONContact:
8Population:FCMTC WATERWORKSName:

CONTACT INFORMATION:

10/17/2006 0:00:00Enf. Action:No Enf Action as ofEnforcement Date:
9409806Violation ID:
6/1/2006 0:00:00 - 6/30/2006 0:00:00Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
MCL, Monthly (TCR)Violation Type:
FCMTC WATERWORKSSystem Name:

ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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0%0%100%1.767 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%0.668 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 63

Federal Area Radon Information for SEBASTIAN COUNTY, AR

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for SEBASTIAN County:  3 

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands, Swamps, or Marshes
Source: Center for Advanced Spatial Technologies, University of Arkansas
Telephone: 605-594-6933

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Arkansas Community Public Water Systems
Source:  Health Department
Telephone:  501-661-2623

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

RADON

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

TC1920008.2s     Page A-13

PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED



STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2007 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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The Standard in
Environmental Risk
Information

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, Connecticut 06461

Nationwide Customer Service

Telephone: 1-800-352-0050
Fax: 1-800-231-6802
Internet: www.edrnet.com

EDR Site Report

FORT CHAFFEE-SITE #14,TANK M43
ROBERTS BLVD/TERRY AVE-CORNER

FORT CHAFFEE, AR 72905

Inquiry Number: 

May 16, 2007



The EDR-Site Report     is a comprehensive presentation of government filings on a facility identified inTM

a search of over 4 million government records from more than 600 federal, state and local environmental
databases.  The report is divided into three sections:

Section 1:  Facility Summary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Page 3

Summary of facility filings including a review of the following areas: waste management,
waste disposal, multi-media issues, and Superfund liability.

Section 2:  Facility Detail Reports . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Page 4

All available detailed information from databases where sites are identified.

Section 3:  Databases Searched and Update Information. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Page 5

Name, source, update dates, contact phone number and description of each of the databases
searched for this report.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This report contains information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources , Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.  ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANYSUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, 
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES.ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT.Purchaser accepts this report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, 
or risk codes provided in this report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assesment performed by an environmental professional can produce information regarding the environmental risk for any 
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2007 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.   All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Report#    Prepared for /   May 16, 2007   Page# 2 of 12



FACILITY  1              FACILITY
FORT CHAFFEE-SITE #14,TANK M43  
ROBERTS BLVD/TERRY AVE-CORNER
FORT CHAFFEE, AR 72905

AREA EDR ID #A100276044

WASTE MANAGEMENT
            NOFacility generates hazardous waste (RCRA)

Facility treats, stores, or disposes of hazardous waste
            NOon-site (RCRA/TSDF)

            NOFacility has received Notices of Violations (RCRA/VIOL)

Facility has been subject to RCRA administrative
            NOactions (RAATS)

            NOFacility has been subject to corrective actions (CORRACTS)

            NOFacility handles PCBs (PADS)

            NOFacility uses radioactive materials (MLTS)

Facility manages registered aboveground storage
        YES - p4tanks (AST)

Facility manages registered underground storage
            NOtanks (UST)

Facility has reported leaking underground storage
            NOtank incidents (LUST)

            NOFacility has reported emergency releases to the soil (ERNS)

Facility has reported hazardous material incidents
            NOto DOT (HMIRS)

WASTE DISPOSAL
            NOFacility is a Superfund Site (NPL)

Facility has a known or suspect abandoned, inactive or
            NOuncontrolled hazardous waste site (CERCLIS)

            NOFacility has a reported Superfund Lien on it (LIENS)

            NOFacility is listed as a state hazardous waste site (SHWS)

            NOFacility has disposed of solid waste on-site (SWF/LF)

MULTIMEDIA
            NOFacility uses toxic chemicals and has notified EPA

under SARA Title III, Section 313 (TRIS)

            NOFacility produces pesticides and has notified EPA
under Section 7 of FIFRA (SSTS)

Facility manufactures or imports toxic chemicals
            NOon the TSCA list (TSCA)

Facility has inspections under FIFRA, TSCA
            NOor EPCRA (FTTS)

            NOFacility is listed in EPA’s index system (FINDS)

            NOFacility is listed in a county/local unique database (LOCAL)

POTENTIAL SUPERFUND LIABILITY
            NOFacility has a list of potentially responsible parties PRP

TOTAL (YES)              1

SECTION 1:  FACILITY SUMMARY
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WASTE MANAGEMENT

Facility manages registered aboveground storage tanks

DATABASE:  Aboveground Storage Tank Database (AST)

FORT CHAFFEE-SITE #14,TANK M43
ROBERTS BLVD/TERRY AVE-CORNER
FORT CHAFFEE, AR 72905
EDR ID #A100276044

AST:
1Tank ID:66001772Facility ID:

Not reportedSubstance:
10000Capacity:

4/22/1999Last Used Date:1/1/1970Install Date:
Not reportedGallons Removed:Tank Not Permanently RemovedRemoval Status:

Not reportedTank Material:
F, CARBON STEELPipe Material:

6/14/1999Edtry Date:NORTONCEntry Clerk:
3/1/2005Update Date:SCHENKUpdate Clerk:
Not reportedTank Status Date:Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
Not reportedLongitude:Not reportedLatitude:
NoNo Bill:SITE MANAGERTitle:
YesAmended:5/17/1999Date Signed:
NoBlowground:YesAboveground:

NoActive Site:
                    Not reportedInternal Protection:
                    Not reportedExternal Protection:
                    1Number of Compartments:
                    NoUnderground-Aboveground:
                    NoUnderground Temp Out:
                    NoAboveground Temp Out:
                    NoUnderground Perm Out:
                    YesAboveground Perm Out:
                    NoAbovegroun in Use:
                    NoUnderground in Use:
                    NoFederal Facility:
                    NoLust Flag:
                    Not reportedLeaK Id Number:
                    NoWith Inspection Pix:
                    NoWith Inspection Reports:
                    008517Owner ID:
                    US ARMY - BASE TRANSITION TEAMOwner Name:
                    ROSE M. ZEILERContact Name:
                    CHIEF,ENV COMPLIANCEContact Title:
                    5014842516Contact Phone:
                    BUILDING 2033, 1ST AVENUEOwner Address:
                    BARLING, AR 72923Owner City,St,Zip:
                    SEBASTIANOwner County:
                    5014842516Owner Phone:
                    4Owner Type:
                    Not reportedGIS Location ID:
                    NORTONCREC Create By:
                    6/14/1999REC Create Date:
                    Not reportedREC Modified By:
                    Not reportedREC Modified Date:
Not reportedTank Comments:

AST/UST Eligible:
                    Not reportedDate Eligable:
                    Not reportedTransaction Code:
                    Not reportedEntry Clerk:
                    Not reportedEntry Date:
                    Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                    Not reportedUpdate Data:
                    Not reportedEligibility Description:

SECTION 2:  FACILITY DETAIL REPORTS
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To maintain currency of the following federal, state and local databases, EDR contacts the appropriate government agency on a monthly
or quarterly basis as required.

Elapsed ASTM days: Provides confirmation that this report meets or exceeds the 90-day updating
requirement of the ASTM standard.

WASTE MANAGEMENT

RCRA: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346

RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste
Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRAInfo replaces the data recording and reporting abilities
of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS). The database includes
selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of
hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally
exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste,
or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs)
generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month. Large quantity generators
(LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely
hazardous waste per month. Transporters are individuals or entities that move hazardous waste
from the generator off-site to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version:  06/13/2006 Date of Last EDR Contact:  05/04/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/16/2007

BRS: Biennial Reporting System
Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346

The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects
data on the generation and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from
two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG) and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version:  12/31/2005 Date of Last EDR Contact:  03/06/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Biennially Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/11/2007

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104

RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions
issued under RCRA pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions
brought by the EPA. For administration actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the
RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of the database for historical records.
It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources made it impossible
to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version:  04/17/1995 Date of Last EDR Contact:  03/05/2007
Database Release Frequency:  No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/04/2007

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346

CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version:  03/14/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  03/05/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/04/2007

PADS: PCB Activity Database System
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500

PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or
brokers and disposers of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version:  10/17/2006 Date of Last EDR Contact:  05/11/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Annually Date of Next Scheduled Update: 08/06/2007

SECTION 3:  DATABASES SEARCHED AND UPDATE DATES
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MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System
Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169

MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately
8,100 sites which possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing
requirements. To maintain currency, EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version:  01/11/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/02/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/02/2007

AR AST: Aboveground Tank Database
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0984

Aboveground storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version:  01/15/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/17/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/16/2007

AR UST: Underground Storage Tank Data
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0984

Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible
for administering the UST program. Available information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version:  01/15/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/17/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/16/2007

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System
Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180

Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases
of oil and hazardous substances.

Date of Government Version:  12/31/2006 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/24/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Annually Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/23/2007

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555

Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents
reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version:  12/31/2005 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/17/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Annually Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/16/2007

WASTE DISPOSAL

NPL: National Priority List
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  Not reported

National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over
1,200 sites for priority cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively
large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced
by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version:  01/25/2007 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 01/31/2007
Date Made Active at EDR:  03/12/2007 Elapsed ASTM Days: 40
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact:  05/03/2007

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  Not reported

A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance
of a proposed rule in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site,
responds to the comments, and places on the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements
for listing.

Date of Government Version:  09/27/2006 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 11/01/2006
Date Made Active at EDR:  11/22/2006 Elapsed ASTM Days: 21
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact:  05/03/2007

SECTION 3:  DATABASES SEARCHED AND UPDATE DATES
...Continued...
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DELISTED NPL: National Priority List Deletions
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  Not reported

The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes
the criteria that the EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e),
sites may be deleted from the NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version:  12/28/2006 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 01/31/2007
Date Made Active at EDR:  03/12/2007 Elapsed ASTM Days: 40
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact:  05/03/2007

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-603-8960

CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the
USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section
103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL)
and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version:  02/27/2007 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 03/21/2007
Date Made Active at EDR:  04/27/2007 Elapsed ASTM Days: 37
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact:  03/21/2007

CERCLIS-NFRAP: CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-603-8960

Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS
sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site
has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision
was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later
time. This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given
site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged to
be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version:  12/20/2006 Date of Last EDR Contact:  03/19/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/18/2007

ROD: Records Of Decision
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223

Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site
containing technical and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version:  03/27/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  03/27/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Annually Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/02/2007

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267

Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA
has the authority to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action
expenditures or when the property owner received notification of potential liability. USEPA
compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version:  10/15/1991 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active at EDR:  03/30/1994 Elapsed ASTM Days: 56
Database Release Frequency:  No Update Planned Date of Last EDR Contact:  03/26/2007

AR SHWS: Hazardous Substance Remedial Action Trust Fund Priority List
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0850

A partial prioritized listing of sites at which remedial actions and/or investigations shall
be provided by the Hazardous Substance Remedial Action Trust Fund.

Date of Government Version:  12/06/2006 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/12/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Annually Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/09/2007

SECTION 3:  DATABASES SEARCHED AND UPDATE DATES
...Continued...
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AR SWF/LF: Solid Waste Facility Permit Database
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0597

Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory
of solid waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state,
these may be active or inactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle
D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version:  03/05/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  03/07/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/04/2007

MULTIMEDIA

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250

Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals
to the air, water and land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version:  12/31/2004 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/27/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Annually Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/18/2007

SSTS: Section 7 Tracking Systems
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203

Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat.
829) requires all registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the
Environmental Protection Agency by March 1st each year. Each establishment must report the
types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices being produced, and those
having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version:  12/31/2005 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/12/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Annually Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/16/2007

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521

Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances
included on the TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production
volume of these substances by plant site.

Date of Government Version:  12/31/2002 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/16/2007
Database Release Frequency:  N/A Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/16/2007

FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA
(Toxic Substances Control Act)

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667

FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities
related to FIFRA, TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act).
To maintain currency, EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version:  02/26/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  03/19/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/18/2007

FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667

A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version:  02/26/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  03/19/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/18/2007

SECTION 3:  DATABASES SEARCHED AND UPDATE DATES
...Continued...
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FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  Not reported

Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources
that contain more detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS
(Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement
Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental
statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal Docket System
used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal
Facilities Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS
(PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version:  01/18/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  05/14/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/02/2007

RMP: Risk Management Plans
Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600

When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations
and guidance for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances.
The Risk Management Program Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of
these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing industry codes and standards, requires
companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances to develop a Risk
Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of
worst-case and alternative accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions
and maintenance, monitoring, and employee training measures; and Emergency response program
that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures and procedures for informing
the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version:  02/01/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  02/19/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Varies Date of Next Scheduled Update: 05/21/2007

STORMWATER: Storm Water General Permits
Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0746

A listing of all facilities with Storm Water General Permits.

Date of Government Version:  06/02/2005 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/02/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/02/2007

US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List
Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8905

A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various
forms of caps, building foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination
for regulated substances to enter environmental media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version:  01/24/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/02/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Varies Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/02/2007

US INST CONTROL: Sites with Institutional Controls
Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8905

A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative
measures, such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions,
and post remediation care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining
on site. Deed restrictions are generally required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version:  01/24/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/02/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Varies Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/02/2007

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313

A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version:  12/01/2006 Date of Last EDR Contact:  02/19/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Varies Date of Next Scheduled Update: 05/21/2007

SECTION 3:  DATABASES SEARCHED AND UPDATE DATES
...Continued...
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RADINFO: Radiation Information Database
Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775

The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that
are regulated by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and
radioactivity.

Date of Government Version:  01/30/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  05/03/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/30/2007

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information System
Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326

LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base
Realignment and Closure properties.

Date of Government Version:  12/09/2005 Date of Last EDR Contact:  03/26/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Varies Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/11/2007

CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs
Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000

A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department")
provides this web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where
law enforcement agencies reported they found chemicals or other items that indicated the
presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites. In most cases, the source
of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry and does
not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries
by, for example, contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version:  12/01/2006 Date of Last EDR Contact:  05/11/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/25/2007

AR SWID: Solid Waste Illegal Dumps Database
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0600

A listing of illegal solid waste dumps.

Date of Government Version:  03/05/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  03/07/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/04/2007

AR SWRCY: Recycling Directory
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0865

A listing of recycling facilities.

Date of Government Version:  11/15/2006 Date of Last EDR Contact:  03/09/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/04/2007

AR LTANKS: Leaking Storage Tank Location Listing Underground Storage Tank Data
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0984

A listing of leaking underground and aboveground storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version:  04/13/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/17/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/16/2007

AR SPILLS: Emergency Response Incidents
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0716

Spills and releases notified to the Department of Environmental Quality

Date of Government Version:  02/05/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  05/08/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 08/06/2007

SECTION 3:  DATABASES SEARCHED AND UPDATE DATES
...Continued...
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AR INST CONTROL: Institutional Control/Land Use Restriction Sites
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0867

Sites that have institutional controls and/or land use restrictions in place.

Date of Government Version:  04/09/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/12/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Varies Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/11/2007

AR VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0867

A listing of Voluntary Cleanup Program projects.

Date of Government Version:  01/12/2006 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/02/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Varies Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/11/2007

AR BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields Projects
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0867

Projects that the Department of Environmental Quality has received Brownfields applications
for.

Date of Government Version:  04/09/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/12/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Varies Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/11/2007

AR ENFORCEMENT: Consent Administrative Order, Notice of Violation Information Database
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0892

Violations issued to facilities in various Department of Environmental Quality programs,
including Air, Hazardous Waste, Storage Tanks, Solid Waste and Water.

Date of Government Version:  04/13/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/17/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Varies Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/16/2007

AR SLUDGE: Poultry Sludge Permit Sites
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0673

Broiler fryer roast chickens, chicken eggs, poultry hatcheries, poultry and egg processing
sites.

Date of Government Version:  04/10/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/10/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/09/2007

AR PERMITS: Permit Data System
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0673

A list of sites permitted by the Department of Environmental Quality, including Air, Mining,
Solid Waste and Water.

Date of Government Version:  04/10/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/10/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/09/2007

AR AIRS: Permitted Facility Emission & Stack Data
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0726

Permitted facility emissions and stack data for the state.

Date of Government Version:  04/23/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/25/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/23/2007

AR ASBESTOS: Asbestos Notification of Intent Database
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0717

The database contains all properties/facilities that have submitted a Notice of Intent for
renovation or demolition activities.

Date of Government Version:  02/19/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  02/21/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 05/21/2007

SECTION 3:  DATABASES SEARCHED AND UPDATE DATES
...Continued...
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POTENTIAL SUPERFUND LIABILITY

PRP: Potentially Responsible Parties
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6064

A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version:  03/07/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  03/28/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/02/2007

SECTION 3:  DATABASES SEARCHED AND UPDATE DATES
...Continued...
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The Standard in
Environmental Risk
Information

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, Connecticut 06461

Nationwide Customer Service

Telephone: 1-800-352-0050
Fax: 1-800-231-6802
Internet: www.edrnet.com

EDR Site Report

BUILDING #145
FORT CHAFFEE

FORT CHAFFEE, AR 72905

Inquiry Number: 

May 14, 2007



The EDR-Site Report     is a comprehensive presentation of government filings on a facility identified inTM

a search of over 4 million government records from more than 600 federal, state and local environmental
databases.  The report is divided into three sections:

Section 1:  Facility Summary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Page 3

Summary of facility filings including a review of the following areas: waste management,
waste disposal, multi-media issues, and Superfund liability.

Section 2:  Facility Detail Reports . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Page 4

All available detailed information from databases where sites are identified.

Section 3:  Databases Searched and Update Information. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Page 5

Name, source, update dates, contact phone number and description of each of the databases
searched for this report.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This report contains information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources , Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.  ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANYSUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, 
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES.ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT.Purchaser accepts this report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, 
or risk codes provided in this report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assesment performed by an environmental professional can produce information regarding the environmental risk for any 
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2007 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.   All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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FACILITY  1              FACILITY
BUILDING #145  
FORT CHAFFEE
FORT CHAFFEE, AR 72905

AREA EDR ID #S100996628

WASTE MANAGEMENT
            NOFacility generates hazardous waste (RCRA)

Facility treats, stores, or disposes of hazardous waste
            NOon-site (RCRA/TSDF)

            NOFacility has received Notices of Violations (RCRA/VIOL)

Facility has been subject to RCRA administrative
            NOactions (RAATS)

            NOFacility has been subject to corrective actions (CORRACTS)

            NOFacility handles PCBs (PADS)

            NOFacility uses radioactive materials (MLTS)

Facility manages registered aboveground storage
            NOtanks (AST)

Facility manages registered underground storage
            NOtanks (UST)

Facility has reported leaking underground storage
            NOtank incidents (LUST)

            NOFacility has reported emergency releases to the soil (ERNS)

Facility has reported hazardous material incidents
            NOto DOT (HMIRS)

WASTE DISPOSAL
            NOFacility is a Superfund Site (NPL)

Facility has a known or suspect abandoned, inactive or
            NOuncontrolled hazardous waste site (CERCLIS)

            NOFacility has a reported Superfund Lien on it (LIENS)

            NOFacility is listed as a state hazardous waste site (SHWS)

            NOFacility has disposed of solid waste on-site (SWF/LF)

MULTIMEDIA
            NOFacility uses toxic chemicals and has notified EPA

under SARA Title III, Section 313 (TRIS)

            NOFacility produces pesticides and has notified EPA
under Section 7 of FIFRA (SSTS)

Facility manufactures or imports toxic chemicals
            NOon the TSCA list (TSCA)

Facility has inspections under FIFRA, TSCA
            NOor EPCRA (FTTS)

            NOFacility is listed in EPA’s index system (FINDS)

        YES - p4Facility is listed in a county/local unique database (LOCAL)

POTENTIAL SUPERFUND LIABILITY
            NOFacility has a list of potentially responsible parties PRP

TOTAL (YES)              1

SECTION 1:  FACILITY SUMMARY
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MULTIMEDIA

Facility is listed in a county/local unique database

DATABASE:  State/County (LOCAL)

BUILDING #145
FORT CHAFFEE
FORT CHAFFEE, AR 72905
EDR ID #S100996628

Database: AR LTANKS

LTANKS:
                    04/21/89Notification Date:
                    BOB COLEMANNotification Name:
                    COMMANDER USAG FORT CHAFFEENotification Address:
                    ATTN:  ATZR-ZF (BOB COLEMAN)Notification Address2:
                    FORT CHAFFEE, AR 72905Notification City,St,Zip:
                    5014842516Notification Telephone:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    5014842516Facility Telephone:
                    66Facility County:
                    660004Notice Number:
                    26232Received By:
                    UNITED STATES ARMYOwner:
                    04/20/89Leak Date:
                    APPARENT LEAK IN PIPING (COUPLING) GOING TO THE PUMP.Leak Cause:
                    FREE PRODUCT HAS SPREAD THROUGH BACKFILL MATERIAL (SAND).Leak Damage:
                    Not reportedLeak Volume:
                    10/31/96Tech Branch:
                    6601351AFIN Number:
                    66000151RST Facility ID:
                    Underground TankLust Tank Type:
                    Not reportedLust Owner:
                    Other (See Comments Tab)Lust Dicovery:
                    ConfirmedRelease Status:
                    Not reportedEmergency Response:
                    Not reportedEmergency Response 2:
                    Not reportedSubstance Stored:
                    Not reportedDamage Description:
                    Not reportedHazard Abatement:
                    Not reportedRemedial Action:
                    04/21/89Cleanup Initiated:
                    11/01/96ISC Date:
                    Not reportedPriority Score:
                    01/06/97SAR Date:
                    /  /Cap Submit:
                    /  /Public Notify:
                    /  /Cap Approve:
                    01/06/97NFA Issued:
                    Not reportedFunding Source:
                    Not reportedCleanup Lead:
                    0.00000Gis Location:
                    Underground TankLust Tank Type 2:
                    Not reportedRST Modified By:
                    /  /RST Modified Dt:
METHOD OF DISCOVERY: FREE PRODUCT WAS OBSERVED SEEPING THROUGH CRACKS INMemo:
CONCRETE CAP.    PUMP TURNED OFF.  APPROX. 30 SQ. FT. CONCRETE CAP HAS BEEN
REMOVED AND  EXCAVATION TO DETERMINE SOURCE OF LEAK HAS BEGUN.  PLANS ARE TO
REMOVE ALL  CONTAMINATED SOILS FOUND AND REPLACE GALVANIZED PIPING WITH
FIBERGLAS SYSTEM.    6/06/89  WRITTEN SUMMARY OF CORRECTIVE ACTIONS TAKEN AND
PLANNED RECEIVED BY THE DEPT.  ON THIS DATE.  (SEE ATTACHMENT TO HARD COPY FOR
FULL REPORT.)  BRIEFLY, THE CONCRETE CAP WAS REMOVED TO EXPOSE THE CONTAMINATED
SOIL.  THIS  SOIL WAS THEN EXCAVATED AND DEPOSITED NEAR THE POST LANDFILL.  IT
IS PRESENTLY  BEING AERATED.  THE PIT HAS BEEN LINED WITH POLYETHYLENE SHEETING
TO CAPTURE  RAINFALL.  WATER COLLECTED IS INSPECTED FOR SHEEN, PUMPED OUT AND
DISCHARGED  TO OIL/WATER SEPARATOR.  BOB COLEMAN OF FORT CHAFFEE CONTACTED ME
TODAY AND VERBALLY GAVE ME THE SAMPLE  RESULTS FROM THE SITE ASSESSMENT.  A
HARD COPY OF THE REPORT WILL BE FORWARDED  TO US AS SOON AS HE IS IN RECEIPT OF
IT.  FUTURE ACTIONS TAKEN BY THIS DEPT.  AND BY FORT CHAFFEE OFFICIALS WILL BE
DETERMINED LARGELY BY THE FINDINGS IN THIS  SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT.  L. G.
1-6-97  (James Atchley)  File closed after assessment performed for base
closure indicated minor levels  of contamination.  File closed by our No
Further Action letter this date.

SECTION 2:  FACILITY DETAIL REPORTS
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To maintain currency of the following federal, state and local databases, EDR contacts the appropriate government agency on a monthly
or quarterly basis as required.

Elapsed ASTM days: Provides confirmation that this report meets or exceeds the 90-day updating
requirement of the ASTM standard.

WASTE MANAGEMENT

RCRA: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346

RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste
Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRAInfo replaces the data recording and reporting abilities
of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS). The database includes
selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of
hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally
exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste,
or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs)
generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month. Large quantity generators
(LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely
hazardous waste per month. Transporters are individuals or entities that move hazardous waste
from the generator off-site to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version:  06/13/2006 Date of Last EDR Contact:  05/04/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/16/2007

BRS: Biennial Reporting System
Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346

The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects
data on the generation and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from
two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG) and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version:  12/31/2005 Date of Last EDR Contact:  03/06/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Biennially Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/11/2007

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104

RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions
issued under RCRA pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions
brought by the EPA. For administration actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the
RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of the database for historical records.
It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources made it impossible
to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version:  04/17/1995 Date of Last EDR Contact:  03/05/2007
Database Release Frequency:  No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/04/2007

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346

CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version:  03/14/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  03/05/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/04/2007

PADS: PCB Activity Database System
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500

PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or
brokers and disposers of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version:  10/17/2006 Date of Last EDR Contact:  05/11/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Annually Date of Next Scheduled Update: 08/06/2007

SECTION 3:  DATABASES SEARCHED AND UPDATE DATES
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MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System
Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169

MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately
8,100 sites which possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing
requirements. To maintain currency, EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version:  01/11/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/02/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/02/2007

AR AST: Aboveground Tank Database
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0984

Aboveground storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version:  01/15/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/17/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/16/2007

AR UST: Underground Storage Tank Data
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0984

Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible
for administering the UST program. Available information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version:  01/15/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/17/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/16/2007

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System
Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180

Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases
of oil and hazardous substances.

Date of Government Version:  12/31/2006 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/24/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Annually Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/23/2007

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555

Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents
reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version:  12/31/2005 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/17/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Annually Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/16/2007

WASTE DISPOSAL

NPL: National Priority List
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  Not reported

National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over
1,200 sites for priority cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively
large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced
by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version:  01/25/2007 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 01/31/2007
Date Made Active at EDR:  03/12/2007 Elapsed ASTM Days: 40
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact:  05/03/2007

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  Not reported

A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance
of a proposed rule in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site,
responds to the comments, and places on the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements
for listing.

Date of Government Version:  09/27/2006 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 11/01/2006
Date Made Active at EDR:  11/22/2006 Elapsed ASTM Days: 21
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact:  05/03/2007

SECTION 3:  DATABASES SEARCHED AND UPDATE DATES
...Continued...
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DELISTED NPL: National Priority List Deletions
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  Not reported

The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes
the criteria that the EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e),
sites may be deleted from the NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version:  12/28/2006 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 01/31/2007
Date Made Active at EDR:  03/12/2007 Elapsed ASTM Days: 40
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact:  05/03/2007

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-603-8960

CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the
USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section
103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL)
and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version:  02/27/2007 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 03/21/2007
Date Made Active at EDR:  04/27/2007 Elapsed ASTM Days: 37
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact:  03/21/2007

CERCLIS-NFRAP: CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-603-8960

Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS
sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site
has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision
was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later
time. This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given
site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged to
be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version:  12/20/2006 Date of Last EDR Contact:  03/19/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/18/2007

ROD: Records Of Decision
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223

Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site
containing technical and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version:  03/27/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  03/27/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Annually Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/02/2007

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267

Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA
has the authority to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action
expenditures or when the property owner received notification of potential liability. USEPA
compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version:  10/15/1991 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active at EDR:  03/30/1994 Elapsed ASTM Days: 56
Database Release Frequency:  No Update Planned Date of Last EDR Contact:  03/26/2007

AR SHWS: Hazardous Substance Remedial Action Trust Fund Priority List
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0850

A partial prioritized listing of sites at which remedial actions and/or investigations shall
be provided by the Hazardous Substance Remedial Action Trust Fund.

Date of Government Version:  12/06/2006 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/12/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Annually Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/09/2007

SECTION 3:  DATABASES SEARCHED AND UPDATE DATES
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AR SWF/LF: Solid Waste Facility Permit Database
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0597

Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory
of solid waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state,
these may be active or inactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle
D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version:  03/05/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  03/07/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/04/2007

MULTIMEDIA

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250

Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals
to the air, water and land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version:  12/31/2004 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/27/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Annually Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/18/2007

SSTS: Section 7 Tracking Systems
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203

Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat.
829) requires all registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the
Environmental Protection Agency by March 1st each year. Each establishment must report the
types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices being produced, and those
having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version:  12/31/2005 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/12/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Annually Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/16/2007

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521

Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances
included on the TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production
volume of these substances by plant site.

Date of Government Version:  12/31/2002 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/16/2007
Database Release Frequency:  N/A Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/16/2007

FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA
(Toxic Substances Control Act)

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667

FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities
related to FIFRA, TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act).
To maintain currency, EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version:  02/26/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  03/19/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/18/2007

FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667

A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version:  02/26/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  03/19/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/18/2007

SECTION 3:  DATABASES SEARCHED AND UPDATE DATES
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Report#    Prepared for /   May 14, 2007   Page# 8 of 12



FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  Not reported

Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources
that contain more detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS
(Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement
Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental
statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal Docket System
used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal
Facilities Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS
(PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version:  01/18/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/02/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/02/2007

RMP: Risk Management Plans
Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600

When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations
and guidance for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances.
The Risk Management Program Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of
these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing industry codes and standards, requires
companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances to develop a Risk
Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of
worst-case and alternative accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions
and maintenance, monitoring, and employee training measures; and Emergency response program
that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures and procedures for informing
the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version:  02/01/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  02/19/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Varies Date of Next Scheduled Update: 05/21/2007

STORMWATER: Storm Water General Permits
Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0746

A listing of all facilities with Storm Water General Permits.

Date of Government Version:  06/02/2005 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/02/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/02/2007

US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List
Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8905

A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various
forms of caps, building foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination
for regulated substances to enter environmental media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version:  01/24/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/02/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Varies Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/02/2007

US INST CONTROL: Sites with Institutional Controls
Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8905

A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative
measures, such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions,
and post remediation care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining
on site. Deed restrictions are generally required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version:  01/24/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/02/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Varies Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/02/2007

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313

A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version:  12/01/2006 Date of Last EDR Contact:  02/19/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Varies Date of Next Scheduled Update: 05/21/2007

SECTION 3:  DATABASES SEARCHED AND UPDATE DATES
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RADINFO: Radiation Information Database
Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775

The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that
are regulated by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and
radioactivity.

Date of Government Version:  01/30/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  05/03/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/30/2007

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information System
Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326

LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base
Realignment and Closure properties.

Date of Government Version:  12/09/2005 Date of Last EDR Contact:  03/26/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Varies Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/11/2007

CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs
Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000

A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department")
provides this web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where
law enforcement agencies reported they found chemicals or other items that indicated the
presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites. In most cases, the source
of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry and does
not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries
by, for example, contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version:  12/01/2006 Date of Last EDR Contact:  05/11/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/25/2007

AR SWID: Solid Waste Illegal Dumps Database
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0600

A listing of illegal solid waste dumps.

Date of Government Version:  03/05/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  03/07/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/04/2007

AR SWRCY: Recycling Directory
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0865

A listing of recycling facilities.

Date of Government Version:  11/15/2006 Date of Last EDR Contact:  03/09/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/04/2007

AR LTANKS: Leaking Storage Tank Location Listing Underground Storage Tank Data
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0984

A listing of leaking underground and aboveground storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version:  04/13/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/17/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/16/2007

AR SPILLS: Emergency Response Incidents
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0716

Spills and releases notified to the Department of Environmental Quality

Date of Government Version:  02/05/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  05/08/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 08/06/2007

SECTION 3:  DATABASES SEARCHED AND UPDATE DATES
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AR INST CONTROL: Institutional Control/Land Use Restriction Sites
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0867

Sites that have institutional controls and/or land use restrictions in place.

Date of Government Version:  04/09/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/12/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Varies Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/11/2007

AR VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0867

A listing of Voluntary Cleanup Program projects.

Date of Government Version:  01/12/2006 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/02/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Varies Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/11/2007

AR BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields Projects
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0867

Projects that the Department of Environmental Quality has received Brownfields applications
for.

Date of Government Version:  04/09/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/12/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Varies Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/11/2007

AR ENFORCEMENT: Consent Administrative Order, Notice of Violation Information Database
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0892

Violations issued to facilities in various Department of Environmental Quality programs,
including Air, Hazardous Waste, Storage Tanks, Solid Waste and Water.

Date of Government Version:  04/13/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/17/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Varies Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/16/2007

AR SLUDGE: Poultry Sludge Permit Sites
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0673

Broiler fryer roast chickens, chicken eggs, poultry hatcheries, poultry and egg processing
sites.

Date of Government Version:  04/10/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/10/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/09/2007

AR PERMITS: Permit Data System
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0673

A list of sites permitted by the Department of Environmental Quality, including Air, Mining,
Solid Waste and Water.

Date of Government Version:  04/10/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/10/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/09/2007

AR AIRS: Permitted Facility Emission & Stack Data
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0726

Permitted facility emissions and stack data for the state.

Date of Government Version:  04/23/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/25/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/23/2007

AR ASBESTOS: Asbestos Notification of Intent Database
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0717

The database contains all properties/facilities that have submitted a Notice of Intent for
renovation or demolition activities.

Date of Government Version:  02/19/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  02/21/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 05/21/2007

SECTION 3:  DATABASES SEARCHED AND UPDATE DATES
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POTENTIAL SUPERFUND LIABILITY

PRP: Potentially Responsible Parties
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6064

A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version:  03/07/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  03/28/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/02/2007

SECTION 3:  DATABASES SEARCHED AND UPDATE DATES
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The Standard in
Environmental Risk
Information

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, Connecticut 06461

Nationwide Customer Service

Telephone: 1-800-352-0050
Fax: 1-800-231-6802
Internet: www.edrnet.com

EDR Site Report

FORT CHAFFEE-TKS M433,M434,M43
ROBERTS BLVD/TERRY AVE-CORNER

FORT CHAFFEE, AR 72905

Inquiry Number: 

May 24, 2007



The EDR-Site Report     is a comprehensive presentation of government filings on a facility identified inTM

a search of over 4 million government records from more than 600 federal, state and local environmental
databases.  The report is divided into three sections:

Section 1:  Facility Summary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Page 3

Summary of facility filings including a review of the following areas: waste management,
waste disposal, multi-media issues, and Superfund liability.

Section 2:  Facility Detail Reports . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Page 4

All available detailed information from databases where sites are identified.

Section 3:  Databases Searched and Update Information. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Page 6

Name, source, update dates, contact phone number and description of each of the databases
searched for this report.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This report contains information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources , Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.  ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANYSUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER.  IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, 
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES.ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT.Purchaser accepts this report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, 
or risk codes provided in this report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assesment performed by an environmental professional can produce information regarding the environmental risk for any 
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2007 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.   All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
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FACILITY  1              FACILITY
FORT CHAFFEE-TKS M433,M434,M43  
ROBERTS BLVD/TERRY AVE-CORNER
FORT CHAFFEE, AR 72905

AREA EDR ID #A100276045

WASTE MANAGEMENT
            NOFacility generates hazardous waste (RCRA)

Facility treats, stores, or disposes of hazardous waste
            NOon-site (RCRA/TSDF)

            NOFacility has received Notices of Violations (RCRA/VIOL)

Facility has been subject to RCRA administrative
            NOactions (RAATS)

            NOFacility has been subject to corrective actions (CORRACTS)

            NOFacility handles PCBs (PADS)

            NOFacility uses radioactive materials (MLTS)

Facility manages registered aboveground storage
        YES - p4tanks (AST)

Facility manages registered underground storage
            NOtanks (UST)

Facility has reported leaking underground storage
            NOtank incidents (LUST)

            NOFacility has reported emergency releases to the soil (ERNS)

Facility has reported hazardous material incidents
            NOto DOT (HMIRS)

WASTE DISPOSAL
            NOFacility is a Superfund Site (NPL)

Facility has a known or suspect abandoned, inactive or
            NOuncontrolled hazardous waste site (CERCLIS)

            NOFacility has a reported Superfund Lien on it (LIENS)

            NOFacility is listed as a state hazardous waste site (SHWS)

            NOFacility has disposed of solid waste on-site (SWF/LF)

MULTIMEDIA
            NOFacility uses toxic chemicals and has notified EPA

under SARA Title III, Section 313 (TRIS)

            NOFacility produces pesticides and has notified EPA
under Section 7 of FIFRA (SSTS)

Facility manufactures or imports toxic chemicals
            NOon the TSCA list (TSCA)

Facility has inspections under FIFRA, TSCA
            NOor EPCRA (FTTS)

            NOFacility is listed in EPA’s index system (FINDS)

            NOFacility is listed in a county/local unique database (LOCAL)

POTENTIAL SUPERFUND LIABILITY
            NOFacility has a list of potentially responsible parties PRP

TOTAL (YES)              1

SECTION 1:  FACILITY SUMMARY
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WASTE MANAGEMENT

Facility manages registered aboveground storage tanks

DATABASE:  Aboveground Storage Tank Database (AST)

FORT CHAFFEE-TKS M433,M434,M43
ROBERTS BLVD/TERRY AVE-CORNER
FORT CHAFFEE, AR 72905
EDR ID #A100276045

AST:
1Tank ID:66001773Facility ID:

EmptySubstance:
10000Capacity:

04/22/99Last Used Date:01/01/70Install Date:
Not reportedGallons Removed:Tank Not Permanently RemovedRemoval Status:

SteelTank Material:
CARBON STEELPipe Material:

/  /Tank Status Date:Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
                    Not reportedInternal Protection:
                    Not reportedExternal Protection:
                    1Number of Compartments:
                    Not reportedGIS Location ID:
                    NORTONCREC Create By:
                    06/14/99REC Create Date:
                    Not reportedREC Modified By:
                    /  /REC Modified Date:
Not reportedComments:

AST/UST Eligible:
                    Not reportedDate Eligable:
                    Not reportedTransaction Code:
                    Not reportedEntry Clerk:
                    Not reportedEntry Date:
                    Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                    Not reportedUpdate Data:
                    Not reportedEligibility Description:

2Tank ID:66001773Facility ID:
EmptySubstance:
10000Capacity:

04/22/99Last Used Date:01/01/70Install Date:
Not reportedGallons Removed:Tank Not Permanently RemovedRemoval Status:

SteelTank Material:
CARBON STEELPipe Material:

/  /Tank Status Date:Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
                    Not reportedInternal Protection:
                    Not reportedExternal Protection:
                    1Number of Compartments:
                    Not reportedGIS Location ID:
                    NORTONCREC Create By:
                    06/14/99REC Create Date:
                    Not reportedREC Modified By:
                    /  /REC Modified Date:
Not reportedComments:

AST/UST Eligible:
                    Not reportedDate Eligable:
                    Not reportedTransaction Code:
                    Not reportedEntry Clerk:
                    Not reportedEntry Date:
                    Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                    Not reportedUpdate Data:
                    Not reportedEligibility Description:

3Tank ID:66001773Facility ID:
EmptySubstance:
10000Capacity:

04/22/99Last Used Date:01/01/70Install Date:
Not reportedGallons Removed:Tank Not Permanently RemovedRemoval Status:

SteelTank Material:
CARBON STEELPipe Material:

/  /Tank Status Date:Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
                    Not reportedInternal Protection:
                    Not reportedExternal Protection:
                    1Number of Compartments:
                    Not reportedGIS Location ID:
                    NORTONCREC Create By:
                    06/14/99REC Create Date:

SECTION 2:  FACILITY DETAIL REPORTS
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                    Not reportedREC Modified By:
                    /  /REC Modified Date:
Not reportedComments:

AST/UST Eligible:
                    Not reportedDate Eligable:
                    Not reportedTransaction Code:
                    Not reportedEntry Clerk:
                    Not reportedEntry Date:
                    Not reportedUpdate Clerk:
                    Not reportedUpdate Data:
                    Not reportedEligibility Description:

SECTION 2:  FACILITY DETAIL REPORTS
...Continued...
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To maintain currency of the following federal, state and local databases, EDR contacts the appropriate government agency on a monthly
or quarterly basis as required.

Elapsed ASTM days: Provides confirmation that this report meets or exceeds the 90-day updating
requirement of the ASTM standard.

WASTE MANAGEMENT

RCRA: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346

RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste
Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. RCRAInfo replaces the data recording and reporting abilities
of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS). The database includes
selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of
hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally
exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste,
or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs)
generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month. Large quantity generators
(LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely
hazardous waste per month. Transporters are individuals or entities that move hazardous waste
from the generator off-site to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version:  06/13/2006 Date of Last EDR Contact:  05/16/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/16/2007

BRS: Biennial Reporting System
Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346

The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects
data on the generation and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from
two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG) and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version:  12/31/2005 Date of Last EDR Contact:  03/06/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Biennially Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/11/2007

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104

RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions
issued under RCRA pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions
brought by the EPA. For administration actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the
RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of the database for historical records.
It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources made it impossible
to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version:  04/17/1995 Date of Last EDR Contact:  03/05/2007
Database Release Frequency:  No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/04/2007

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346

CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version:  03/14/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  03/05/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/04/2007

PADS: PCB Activity Database System
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500

PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or
brokers and disposers of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version:  10/17/2006 Date of Last EDR Contact:  05/11/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Annually Date of Next Scheduled Update: 08/06/2007

SECTION 3:  DATABASES SEARCHED AND UPDATE DATES
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MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System
Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169

MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately
8,100 sites which possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing
requirements. To maintain currency, EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version:  01/11/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/02/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/02/2007

AR AST: Aboveground Tank Database
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0984

Aboveground storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version:  04/13/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/17/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/16/2007

AR UST: Underground Storage Tank Data
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0984

Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible
for administering the UST program. Available information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version:  04/13/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/17/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/16/2007

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System
Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180

Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases
of oil and hazardous substances.

Date of Government Version:  12/31/2006 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/24/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Annually Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/23/2007

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555

Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents
reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version:  12/31/2005 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/17/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Annually Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/16/2007

WASTE DISPOSAL

NPL: National Priority List
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  Not reported

National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over
1,200 sites for priority cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively
large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced
by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version:  01/25/2007 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 01/31/2007
Date Made Active at EDR:  03/12/2007 Elapsed ASTM Days: 40
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact:  05/03/2007

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  Not reported

A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance
of a proposed rule in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site,
responds to the comments, and places on the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements
for listing.

Date of Government Version:  09/27/2006 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 11/01/2006
Date Made Active at EDR:  11/22/2006 Elapsed ASTM Days: 21
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact:  05/03/2007

SECTION 3:  DATABASES SEARCHED AND UPDATE DATES
...Continued...
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DELISTED NPL: National Priority List Deletions
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  Not reported

The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes
the criteria that the EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e),
sites may be deleted from the NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version:  12/28/2006 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 01/31/2007
Date Made Active at EDR:  03/12/2007 Elapsed ASTM Days: 40
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact:  05/03/2007

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-603-8960

CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the
USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section
103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL)
and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version:  02/27/2007 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 03/21/2007
Date Made Active at EDR:  04/27/2007 Elapsed ASTM Days: 37
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact:  03/21/2007

CERCLIS-NFRAP: CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-603-8960

Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS
sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site
has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision
was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later
time. This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given
site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged to
be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version:  12/20/2006 Date of Last EDR Contact:  03/19/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/18/2007

ROD: Records Of Decision
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223

Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site
containing technical and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version:  03/27/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  03/27/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Annually Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/02/2007

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267

Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA
has the authority to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action
expenditures or when the property owner received notification of potential liability. USEPA
compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version:  10/15/1991 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active at EDR:  03/30/1994 Elapsed ASTM Days: 56
Database Release Frequency:  No Update Planned Date of Last EDR Contact:  05/21/2007

AR SHWS: Hazardous Substance Remedial Action Trust Fund Priority List
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0850

A partial prioritized listing of sites at which remedial actions and/or investigations shall
be provided by the Hazardous Substance Remedial Action Trust Fund.

Date of Government Version:  12/06/2006 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/12/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Annually Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/09/2007

SECTION 3:  DATABASES SEARCHED AND UPDATE DATES
...Continued...
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AR SWF/LF: Solid Waste Facility Permit Database
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0597

Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory
of solid waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state,
these may be active or inactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle
D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version:  03/05/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  03/07/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/04/2007

MULTIMEDIA

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250

Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals
to the air, water and land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version:  12/31/2004 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/27/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Annually Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/18/2007

SSTS: Section 7 Tracking Systems
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203

Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat.
829) requires all registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the
Environmental Protection Agency by March 1st each year. Each establishment must report the
types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices being produced, and those
having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version:  12/31/2005 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/12/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Annually Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/16/2007

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521

Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances
included on the TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production
volume of these substances by plant site.

Date of Government Version:  12/31/2002 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/16/2007
Database Release Frequency:  N/A Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/16/2007

FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA
(Toxic Substances Control Act)

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667

FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities
related to FIFRA, TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act).
To maintain currency, EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version:  02/26/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  03/19/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/18/2007

FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667

A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version:  02/26/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  03/19/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/18/2007

SECTION 3:  DATABASES SEARCHED AND UPDATE DATES
...Continued...
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FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  Not reported

Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources
that contain more detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS
(Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement
Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental
statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal Docket System
used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal
Facilities Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS
(PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version:  01/18/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  05/14/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/02/2007

RMP: Risk Management Plans
Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600

When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations
and guidance for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances.
The Risk Management Program Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of
these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing industry codes and standards, requires
companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances to develop a Risk
Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of
worst-case and alternative accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions
and maintenance, monitoring, and employee training measures; and Emergency response program
that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures and procedures for informing
the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version:  02/01/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  05/21/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Varies Date of Next Scheduled Update: 08/20/2007

STORMWATER: Storm Water General Permits
Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0746

A listing of all facilities with Storm Water General Permits.

Date of Government Version:  06/02/2005 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/02/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/02/2007

US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List
Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8905

A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various
forms of caps, building foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination
for regulated substances to enter environmental media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version:  01/24/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/02/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Varies Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/02/2007

US INST CONTROL: Sites with Institutional Controls
Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8905

A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative
measures, such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions,
and post remediation care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining
on site. Deed restrictions are generally required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version:  01/24/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/02/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Varies Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/02/2007

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313

A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version:  12/01/2006 Date of Last EDR Contact:  05/21/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Varies Date of Next Scheduled Update: 08/20/2007

SECTION 3:  DATABASES SEARCHED AND UPDATE DATES
...Continued...
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RADINFO: Radiation Information Database
Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775

The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that
are regulated by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and
radioactivity.

Date of Government Version:  01/30/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  05/03/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/30/2007

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information System
Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326

LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base
Realignment and Closure properties.

Date of Government Version:  12/09/2005 Date of Last EDR Contact:  03/26/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Varies Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/11/2007

CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs
Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000

A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department")
provides this web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where
law enforcement agencies reported they found chemicals or other items that indicated the
presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites. In most cases, the source
of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry and does
not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries
by, for example, contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version:  12/01/2006 Date of Last EDR Contact:  05/22/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/25/2007

AR SWID: Solid Waste Illegal Dumps Database
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0600

A listing of illegal solid waste dumps.

Date of Government Version:  03/05/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  03/07/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/04/2007

AR SWRCY: Recycling Directory
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0865

A listing of recycling facilities.

Date of Government Version:  11/15/2006 Date of Last EDR Contact:  03/09/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/04/2007

AR LTANKS: Leaking Storage Tank Location Listing Underground Storage Tank Data
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0984

A listing of leaking underground and aboveground storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version:  04/13/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/17/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/16/2007

AR SPILLS: Emergency Response Incidents
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0716

Spills and releases notified to the Department of Environmental Quality

Date of Government Version:  02/05/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  05/08/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 08/06/2007

SECTION 3:  DATABASES SEARCHED AND UPDATE DATES
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AR INST CONTROL: Institutional Control/Land Use Restriction Sites
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0867

Sites that have institutional controls and/or land use restrictions in place.

Date of Government Version:  04/09/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/12/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Varies Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/11/2007

AR VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0867

A listing of Voluntary Cleanup Program projects.

Date of Government Version:  01/12/2006 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/02/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Varies Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/11/2007

AR BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields Projects
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0867

Projects that the Department of Environmental Quality has received Brownfields applications
for.

Date of Government Version:  04/09/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/12/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Varies Date of Next Scheduled Update: 06/11/2007

AR ENFORCEMENT: Consent Administrative Order, Notice of Violation Information Database
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0892

Violations issued to facilities in various Department of Environmental Quality programs,
including Air, Hazardous Waste, Storage Tanks, Solid Waste and Water.

Date of Government Version:  04/13/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/17/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Varies Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/16/2007

AR SLUDGE: Poultry Sludge Permit Sites
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0673

Broiler fryer roast chickens, chicken eggs, poultry hatcheries, poultry and egg processing
sites.

Date of Government Version:  04/10/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/10/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/09/2007

AR PERMITS: Permit Data System
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0673

A list of sites permitted by the Department of Environmental Quality, including Air, Mining,
Solid Waste and Water.

Date of Government Version:  04/10/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/10/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/09/2007

AR AIRS: Permitted Facility Emission & Stack Data
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0726

Permitted facility emissions and stack data for the state.

Date of Government Version:  04/23/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  04/25/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/23/2007

AR ASBESTOS: Asbestos Notification of Intent Database
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  501-682-0717

The database contains all properties/facilities that have submitted a Notice of Intent for
renovation or demolition activities.

Date of Government Version:  02/19/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  05/23/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 08/20/2007

SECTION 3:  DATABASES SEARCHED AND UPDATE DATES
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POTENTIAL SUPERFUND LIABILITY

PRP: Potentially Responsible Parties
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6064

A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version:  03/07/2007 Date of Last EDR Contact:  03/28/2007
Database Release Frequency:  Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled Update: 07/02/2007

SECTION 3:  DATABASES SEARCHED AND UPDATE DATES
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EDR City Directory Abstract

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Abstract is a screening report designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s 
City Directory Abstract includes a search and abstract of available city directory data. For each address, the 
directory lists the name of the corresponding occupant at five year intervals.

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental 
Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties 
does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION
WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH 
WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR 
PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE 
LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER 
CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR 
EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY 
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, 
estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are 
not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any 
environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional 
can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not 
to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2007 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part,  
of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.   

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All 
other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



SUMMARY

. City Directories:

Business directories including city, cross reference and telephone directories were reviewed, if available, at 
approximately five year intervals for the years spanning 1964 through 2007.  (These years are not necessarily 
inclusive.)   A summary of the information obtained is provided in the text of this report.



May 7, 2007Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:  

Target Property:

11408 Roberts Boulevard
Fort Smith, AR   72905

Year Uses Source

1964 Street Not Listed in Research Source Polk's City Directoryc

1971 Street Not Listed in Research Source Polk's City Directoryc

1978 Street Not Listed in Research Source Polk's City Directoryc

1985 Street Not Listed in Research Source Polk's City Directoryc

1992 Street Not Listed in Research Source Polk's City Directoryc

2000 Address Not Listed in Research Source Polk's City Directory

2007 Address Not Listed in Research Source Polk's City Directory

Adjoining Properties

SURROUNDING
Multiple Addresses                      
Fort Smith, AR 72905     

UsesYear Source

1964 Street Not Listed in Research Source Polk's City Directory

1971 Street Not Listed in Research Source Polk's City Directory

1978 Street Not Listed in Research Source Polk's City Directory

1985 Street Not Listed in Research Source Polk's City Directory

1992 Street Not Listed in Research Source Polk's City Directory

2000 ** ROBERTS BOULEVARD ** Polk's City Directory

No address listings beyond 720 Roberts Blvd Polk's City Directory

2007 ** ROBERTS BOULEVARD ** Polk's City Directory

No address listings beyond 720 Roberts Blvd Polk's City Directory

1920008   - 6  
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"Linking Technology with Tradition"®

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this
Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN
CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT
LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF
DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts
regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Sanborn® Map Report

Copyright 2007 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources,
Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.  EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its
affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

Ship To: Helen Brady

ENSAFE                        

5724 Summer Trees Drive

Memphis, TN 38134

Order Date: 5/4/2007 Completion Date: 5/4/2007

Inquiry #: 1920008.3

P.O. #: NA

Site Name: ECS #15

Address: 11408 Roberts Boulevard

City/State: Fort Smith, AR 72905

Cross Streets:

Customer Project: 0888802978

1013941SXM 901-372-7962

NO COVERAGE

This document reports that the largest and most complete collection of Sanborn fire insurance maps has been reviewed
based on client supplied information, and fire insurance maps depicting the target property at the specified address were

not identified.
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EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

This document reports that EDR searched its own collection or select outside repository collections of aerial photography,
and based on client-supplied target property information, aerial photography, including the target property was not deemed
reasonably ascertainable by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR). This no coverage determination reflects a search
only of aerial photography repository collections that EDR accessed. It can not be concluded from this search that no
coverage for the target property exists anywhere, in any collection.

NO COVERAGE

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
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EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.s (EDR) Historical Topographic Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topographic Map Report
includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the early 1900s.
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